*Development projects are first valued at cost and,
after that, at fair value. If its fair value cannot be
measured reliably, the development projects can be
valued at historical cost less impairments. The
following criteria are chosen in order to decide when
a property development can be measured at fair value:

An irrevocable building permit has been obtained;•

An approved building contract;•

Funding requirements are met;•

>70% has already been pre-let.•

RANGE
WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
Hypothesis capitalisation of the market rent method
Capitalisation factor Retail 5,4 - 6,2% 5.70%

Offices 6,7 - 7,8% 6.90%

Market rent Retail € 150 - € 1.000 € 242
Offices € 90 - € 175 € 138

Hypothesis DCF
Discount rate 5.75% - 7.2% 6.40%
Inflation % 2% 2%
Duration 10 year 10 year

The sensitivity of the fair value can be estimated as
follows:

The effect of an increase (decrease) of 1% of rental
income leads to an increase (decrease) of the fair
value of the portfolio of about € 8.4 mln;

•

The effect of an increase (decrease) of the average
initial yield of 25 basis points leads to a decrease
(increase) of the portfolio of about € 35.2 mln.

•

OTHER TANGIBLE ASSETS7.
(X € 1,000)

OFFICE EQUIPMENT CARS TOTAL
Balance on 1 January 2016 265 389 654
Purchases (+/-) 63 238 301
Disposals (+/-) 0 -53 -53
Depreciation (+/-) -112 -158 -270
Balance on 31 December 2016 216 416 632

Balance on 1 January 2015 382 429 811
Purchases (+/-) 5 142 147
Disposals (+/-) 0 -59 -59
Depreciation (+/-) -122 -123 -245
Balance on 31 December 2015 265 389 654

9 FINANCIAL REPORT

WERELDHAVE BELGIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2016 173

(X € 1,000)

2015 2016
Total purchase cost 2,101 2,460
Total depreciation -1,447 -1,828

Net book value 654 632

Other tangible assets include plant, machinery and
equipment as well as vehicles.

CURRENT RECEIVABLES8.
(X € 1,000)

2015 2016
Rent 1,647 4,848
Common charges to receive 1,002 1,279
Other 5,490 3,324
Tax receivables and other current assets 5,907 3,249
Totaal 14,046 12,700

(X € 1,000)

2015 2016
Aging balance Rent
Current 0 178
< 30 days 677 3,658
>= 30 days and < 90 days 287 91
>= 90 days and < 360 days 310 774
>= 360 days 373 147
Total 1,647 4,848

The fair value of the trade receivables (€ 9.4 mln)
corresponds to the balance sheet value due to the very
short-term nature of these assets and the bank
guarantees given by the lessees (€ 18.2 mln). The rise
in the rent item is due to the fact that the advance levy
on immovables is only passed on to lessees after
receipt of tax assessment notices (these are not sent
out by the Tax Administration until late November).
The costs were passed on by the Company in early
December.

There are no lessees that account for > 10% of the
turnover.

The Company’s shareholding in the listed real estate
certificates ‘Basilix’ and ‘Ring Shopping Kortrijk Noord’